

NO. 80755-8  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TERRY LEE WINTERSTEIN

Petitioner.

---

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

ANNE CRUSER/WSBA #27944  
Attorney for Petitioner

P. O. Box 1670  
Kalama, WA 98625

CLERK

BY RONALD J. CARPENTER

08 JUN 30 AM 7:47

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
SUPREME COURT  
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

    I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN APPLYING *TERRY* ANALYSIS TO THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS OFFICER HAD THE AUTHORITY OF LAW TO ENTER MR. WINTERSTEIN'S PRIOR RESIDENCE. .... 1

    II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE CCO'S ACTIONS WERE REASONABLE UNDER *TERRY*..... 1

    III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THERE IS AN INEVITABLE DISCOVERY EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE UNDER ARTICLE I, § 7 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

    I. DID THE COURT OF APPEALS ERR IN APPLYING *TERRY* ANALYSIS TO THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS OFFICER HAD THE AUTHORITY OF LAW, UNDER ARTICLE I, § 7, TO ENTER AND SEARCH MR. WINTERSTEIN'S PRIOR RESIDENCE EVEN THOUGH MR. WINTERSTEIN PROPERLY EFFECTUATED A CHANGE OF HIS ADDRESS WITH DOC?.. 1

    II. IF THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY RELIED ON *TERRY* TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS OFFICER HAD THE AUTHORITY OF LAW TO ENTER MR. WINTERSTEIN'S FORMER RESIDENCE, DID IT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE CCO'S ACTIONS WERE REASONABLE UNDER *TERRY*?..... 1

    III. THE COURT OF APPEALS HELD THAT EVEN IF THE COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS OFFICER LACKED THE AUTHORITY OF LAW TO ENTER AND SEARCH THE RESIDENCE AT 646 ENGLERT RD., THE INEVITABLE DISCOVERY EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE

**SAVED THE EVIDENCE FROM MANDATORY SUPPRESSION.  
DOES ARTICLE 1, § 7 PERMIT AN INEVITABLE DISCOVERY  
EXCEPTION TO ITS EXCLUSIONARY RULE?..... 1**

**C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**D. ARGUMENT..... 111**

**I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN APPLYING *TERRY*  
ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE CCO HAD THE  
AUTHORITY OF LAW TO ENTER A RESIDENCE OTHER  
THAN MR. WINTERSTEIN’S..... 111**

**II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING  
THAT CCO’S RONGEN’S ENTRY INTO THE RESIDENCE AT  
646 ENGLERT RD. WAS REASONABLE UNDER *TERRY*. .... 122**

**III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING  
THAT THE DOCTRINE OF INEVITABLE DISCOVERY  
JUSTIFIED THIS SEARCH UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 7.  
..... 155**

**F. CONCLUSION..... 19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Maxfield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 332, 945 P.2d 196 (1997).....	16
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961).....	17
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 143 Wn.2d 915, 25 P.3d 423 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	12
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 121 Wn.2d 168, 847 P.2d 919 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 118 Wash. 171, 203 P. 390 (1922) .....	16
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Littlefair</i> , 129 Wn.App. 330 (2005) .....	11
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1 (2005) .....	11
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 51 Wn.App. 202, 752 P.2d 945 (1988).....	12
<i>State v. Wallin</i> , 125 Wn.App.648, 105 P.3d 1037 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 125 Wn.2d 876, 889 P.2d 479 (1995).....	15, 17
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).....	11, 16, 17
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968).....	11

### **Rules**

CrR 7.8 (b) (2).....	4
CrR 7.8 (b) (3).....	4

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Washington State Constitution, Article I, § 7</i> .....	12, 16, 17, 19
--	----------------

S. Pitler, <i>Washington Law Review, The Origin and Development of Washington's Independent Exclusionary Rule: Constitutional Right and Constitutionally Compelled Remedy</i> , 61 Wash. L. Rev. 459 (1986) ...	16, 17
